
Mayor-Council Agenda

Tuesday, April 10, 2018 9:30 AM

Parr-Widener Community Room

City and County Building Room 389

I. DEPARTMENTAL MATTERS IN THE REGULAR COURSE OF 

BUSINESS:

Mayor's Office

Barry Burch Jr.

Approves the Mayoral appointments of Stacey Beckman, 

Robert Schleper, Jack Teter, Joanna Duenas, Samantha 

Field, and Ileanexis Guadalupe to the Denver Lesbian 

Bisexual Gay Transgender Queer Commission for terms 

effective immediately and expiring 5-1-20.

18-0324 *

Resolution

Approves the Mayoral appointments of Gabriella Sandoval, 

Leo Alirez, and Nneka Mcphae to the Crime Prevention and 

Control Commission for terms effective immediately and 

expiring 9-1-20.

18-0326 *

Resolution

Approves the Mayoral appointment of David Johnson to the 

Denver Community Corrections Board for a term effective 

immediately and expiring 6-30-22.

18-0330 *

Resolution

Community Planning and Development

Scott Robinson

Approves an official map amendment to rezone property 

located at 2391 South Sherman Street from U-SU-B1 to 

U-TU-B in Council District 7.

18-0325

Bill

Denver International Airport

Rachel Marion

Approves a contract with Flatiron Constructors, Inc. for 

$15 million and for 14 months for the Runway 7-25 

Complex Lighting and Pavement Rehabilitation project 

including replacing fixtures, transformers, cables, signs, 

and regulators, upgrading the existing passive pavement 

sensor system, installing drainage to several electrical 

manholes, and other services at Denver International 

Airport (201737338).

18-0333 *

Resolution

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4946
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4948
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4952
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4947
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4955


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, April 10, 2018
Page 2 

Approves a contract with Interstate Highway Construction, 

Inc. for $10,967,202 and for six months for concrete 

pavement rehabilitation, airfield lighting system 

rehabilitation, and grading improvements adjacent to 

taxiways to meet current FAA criteria at Denver 

International Airport (201738463).

18-0334 *

Resolution

Finance

Devron McMillin

Approves the annual renewal of the City’s property and 

liability insurance policies renewing 05-01-18 with a total 

premium for all polices not to exceed $4,446,854 (Willis 

Towers Watson: FINAN-201419401; Arthur J. Gallagher: 

FINAN-201419402; Huntington T. Block: 

FINAN-201415384-02).

18-0329 *

Resolution

Office of Human Resources

Nicole de Gioia-Keane

Creates a new classification called Deputy Director of 

Aviation at pay grade A-822.

18-0322 *

Bill

Public Works

Angela Casias

Vacates the alley bounded by South University Boulevard, 

East Vassar Avenue, South Josephine Street, and Harvard 

Gulch, with reservations, in Council District 6.

18-0320 *

Bill

Approves a grant agreement with the Colorado Department 

of Transportation (CDOT) for $3.4 million in Federal 

Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) funds to 

construct five new traffic signals at the intersections of 

Federal Boulevard and 38th Avenue, Federal Boulevard and 

Kentucky Avenue, Federal Boulevard and Mississippi 

Avenue, Federal Boulevard and Jewell Avenue, and 

Colorado Boulevard and Martin Luther King, Jr., Boulevard 

in Council Districts 1, 3 and 9 (201738522).

18-0321 *

Resolution

Approves a contract with Centerre Construction, Inc. for 

$698,530 and for three months for rehabilitation of a 

Civilian Conservation Corps Camp barrack building at Red 

18-0327 *

Resolution

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4956
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4951
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4944
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4942
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4943
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4949


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, April 10, 2018
Page 3 

Rocks Park into office and administration space including 

stabilization and repairs to building foundation, floor and 

roof framing, interior and exterior improvements, 

windows, HVAC systems installation and utilities, and 

other services (201840245).

Approves a subdivision plat for First Creek Village Filing 

No. 4 located at 54th Avenue and Trukee Street in Council 

District 11.

18-0328 *

Resolution

Amends an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Urban 

Drainage and Flood Control District by adding $500,000 

for a new total of $800,000 for the design and 

construction of drainage and flood control improvements 

at Platte Farm Open Space at 49th Avenue and Grant Street 

in Council District 9. No change to agreement duration 

(201733020).

18-0337 *

Bill

Technology Services

Joe Sapporito

Adds $364,597 and five years to an expenditure contract 

with LexisNexis Claims Solutions, Inc. for a new total of 

$764,597 through 12-31-22, with additional functionalities 

for continued use and vendor support of the DeskOfficer 

Online Reporting system used by Denver Police 

Department (TECHS-201101011-07).

18-0311 *

Resolution

II. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DISCUSSION:

III. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL INFORMATION:

IV. EXECUTIVE SESSIONS:

*indicates consent agenda item  **indicates the item will be on committee 

agenda this week

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4950
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4959
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4933

